ALPHA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-11 AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF ALPHA TO AMEND CHAPTER 403 §24 OF THE BOROUGH WATER AND SEWERS CODE TO AMEND THE REQUIRED FEE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Alpha has dedicated in excess of six million dollars of the past decades for capital and other improvements to ensure the integrity of its water and sewer infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the Borough is desirous to provide a mechanism to distribute the cost of said infrastructure in an equitable manner; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Alpha Borough Mayor and Council, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. §403-24 is amended as follows:

A water connection fee in the amount of \$3,500 and an application fee of \$100 shall be imposed on all new residential hookups unless said connection fee is for an affordable housing unit. In such an instance the connection fee shall be \$1,750. For any multi-family building construction, the connection fee shall be payable for each residential unit. This fee shall be nonrefundable and payable at the time the request for water tap-in application is filed.

Please take notice that ORDINANCE NO. 2023-11 AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF ALPHA TO AMEND CHAPTER 403 §24 OF THE BOROUGH WATER AND SEWERS CODE TO AMEND THE REQUIRED FEES, was introduced at a meeting of the Borough of Alpha. held July 2023. The introduced ordinance amended on 25. was hearings August public held on 22, and September 1. 2023. Said ordinance was passed on final reading after a public hearing thereon at a council meeting of the Alpha Council of the Borough of Alpha held in the Council Chambers, Alpha Municipal Bldg., 1001 East Blvd., Alpha New Jersey on September 13, 2023 and shall take effect according to the law.

Donna L. Messina, Municipal Clerk Witness my hand and seal of the Borough of Alpha this 13th day of September, 2023.